
Museum Management Working Group

Date: Wednesday, 28th November, 2018
Time: 6.00 pm
Venue: Committee Room - Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, 

Essex CB11 4ER

Chairman: Councillor R Chambers
Members: Councillors B Light, V Ranger, G Sell and L Wells

R Priestley, P Salvidge, P Walker and T Watson (Museum Society)

AGENDA
PART 1

Open to Public and Press

1 Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest

To receive any apologies for absence and declarations of interest.

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 5 - 8

To consider the minutes of the previous meeting. 

3 Museum Society Chairman's Report 9 - 10

To consider the Museum Society Chairman's Report.

4 Museum Curator's Quarterly Report July-Septmeber 2018 11 - 22

To consider the Museum Curator's Quarterly Report for July to 
Septmeber 2018.

5 Any Other Items the Chairman Considers to be Urgent

To consider any other items.

Public Document Pack



6 Date and Time of Next Meeting

To consider the date and time of the next meeting. 



For information about this meeting please contact Democratic Services
Telephone: 01799 510369 or 510548 
Email: Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk

General Enquiries
Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, CB11 4ER

Telephone: 01799 510510
Fax: 01799 510550

Email: uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
Website: www.uttlesford.gov.uk

mailto:Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/




MUSEUM MANAGEMENT WORKING GROUP held at COMMITTEE ROOM - 
COUNCIL OFFICES, LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, ESSEX CB11 
4ER, on MONDAY, 10 SEPTEMBER 2018 at 6.00 pm

Present: Councillor R Chambers (Chairman)
Councillors G Sell and L Wells

Also present: T Watson, R Priestley and P Walker (Museum Society 
Representatives)

Officers in 
attendance:

R Auty (Assistant Director - Corporate Services), A Mawson 
(Democratic Services Officer) and C Wingfield (Curator - Saffron 
Walden Museum)

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ranger and Light, the 
Director of Finance and Corporate Services and Paul Salvidge

2   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 8 May were approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record, subject to amending ‘Paul’ to ‘Peter’ in Minute 
MMG22.

3   MUSEUM SOCIETY CHAIRMAN'S REPORT 

The Working Group considered the report from the Chairman of the Museum 
Society.

4   QUARTERLY REPORT: APRIL - JUNE 2018 

The Working Group considered the quarterly report from the Curator. The 
Curator drew to the Group’s attention the following specific points.

Staffing 

The Learning Officer, Charlotte Pratt, had settled in.  James Lumbard started in 
April as a job share with Sarah Kenyon in the Natural Sciences Officer post, and 
already has ideas for exhibitions next year. The new Collections Officer (Human 
History), Jennifer Oxley, is now in post following the departure of Leah Mellors. 

Volunteers

A special thank you had been given to all the volunteers for their hard work.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Buildings and site

The air conditioning unit in the Museum’s natural history store had broken down 
in April but had been repaired.  The store had had an outbreak of moths, which 
was directly attributed to the failure of the air conditioning unit. The appropriate 
pest control measures had been taken. 

The cleaning schedule had been revised and hard floors had been given a deep 
clean and buff to keep them in good condition. This amounted to an additional 
one hour of cleaning time per week.

The newly-formed Saffron Walden Heritage Development Group was looking to 
raise funds for re interpretation boards at the ‘Battle Ditches’, offering scope for 
promotion in partnership with the Castle and Museum site in 2019.

Collections

The Curator gave an update regarding the ‘Piano Hoard’ the piano had been 
purchased and moved.  The Museum was working towards display and launch.  
The curator said it was a good and interesting unsolved local story.

There had been no items loaned out during the period of the report.  

The railway sign had been returned to its owner. However the Museum had 
other signs that could fill the space. 

The taxidermy exhibition had proved popular and had received mentions in the 
Guardian Guide and two London area art scene apps.

Income 

Income from Learning and Outreach services totalled £1066.66.

New product lines had been added to the shop and visitor spending per head 
has increased by 4p.

Education, events and outreach

School visits and loan boxes were going well.  Some year groups had been too 
large to accommodate hence the requirement to extend. 

The Curator thanked Councillor Wells for her support with the ‘Bake Off’ event.

Discussion took place about the reminiscence boxes. These could be loaned out 
to homes, carers and families. They were created in ‘decades’ and the 1940’s 
box had been very well received. 

Visitor figures

The Museum had been quiet in the heatwave.  This had been a common 
experience for a lot of museums across the region. 

Page 6



The Museum would be focusing on social media now that it had its full 
complement of staff. 

Members praised the work of the Museum and volunteers. Cllr Sell offered up 
some ideas for promotion of the museum with schools, local groups and care 
homes, and the Curator was invited to approach him outside the meeting to 
discuss further. 

5   MUSEUM'S FORWARD PLAN, HERITAGE LOTTERY FUND AND 
ACCREDITATION (VERBAL UPDATE) 

The Curator said that The Museum had not yet heard anything relating to the 
timetable for accreditation.  However the delay gave a good opportunity to settle 
in the new staff. There is a 6-month wait from when the letter is received. 

The Museum had received some confusing feedback in relation to its initial 
submission to the Resilient Heritage Lottery Fund. It appeared they might view 
the Museum as an independent rather than a local authority museum.  Now that 
vacant posts had been filled the Curator would take this matter up with the 
Lottery Fund. 

There was a very clear correlation between school visits and visitor numbers. 
This correlation related to capacity. The visits had declined with the loss of the 
previous Learning Officer. Now there was a new officer in post it was expected 
that there would be an increase in numbers again. 

Income at the shop had increased, possibly due to the fact that the new Admin 
Officer had a background in finance. The initiatives taken had included tailoring 
displays to exhibitions, and securing some excellent supplier deals. 

The Curator said that there would be greater potential for the Museum with the 
planned extension.

Some schools no longer allowed their pupils to buy souvenirs on school visits; 
therefore there had been a change in the profile of customers.  Some work 
would be carried out to identify different items available for sale in order to target 
a different audience. 

Councillor Chambers thanked Museum staff and volunteers.

6   DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 

The date of the next meeting would be decided once the Democratic Services 
Officer had been able to investigate room availability.

The meeting ended at 6.40pm. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Museum Management Working Group
Meeting 28th November 2018

Museum Society Chairman’s Report

We were pleased to welcome Jennifer (Jenny) Oxley who took her appointment as Collections Officer 
(Human History) in August.   On 10th August we previewed the exhibition Worlds under glass: 
Adventures in taxidermy curated by Charlotte Pratt and helped by Sarah Kenyon and James Lumbard.   
Jenny Oxley then presented on the 5th October the current exhibition Collections Re-Crafted.  We 
welcomed members of the Eastern Region Textile Forum who have provided the majority of the 
objects on display.   The Piano in which the gold coins were found has now been delivered to the 
mus
[...]
ember and 
public display from 1 December

Your Stories (Community Showcase) display celebrating 250 years of Saffron Walden Horticultural Society 
being prepared, to go on public display in early January. 

Research work for the next special exhibition, Our Towns (working title) to open on February 2019, exploring 
the archaeology and early development of major centres of settlement past and present, in Uttlesford.

5    Education, Events and Outreach

New Signage design brief, to improve internal gallery signage,  will go to schools and colleges  in October. 
Creative Crafters children’s activities Half Term on the 24 and 25 October.
Museums at night on Friday 26 October. 
Schools take-over day in November.

School bookings so far:
Great Chesterford School visit – Toys and Games 2 October
Shalford School Visit on 22 October
Dame Bradbury School visit on 15 and 22 of November
Bentfield School Visit on 20 and 21 of November
Ridgewell School Visit on 16 of November 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Museum Society Chairman's Report
	4 Museum Curator's Quarterly Report July-Septmeber 2018



Minutes of the meeting


MUSEUM MANAGEMENT WORKING GROUP held at COMMITTEE ROOM - 
COUNCIL OFFICES, LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, ESSEX CB11 
4ER, on WEDNESDAY, 28 NOVEMBER 2018 at 6.00 pm

Present: Councillor R Chambers (Chairman)
Councillors B Light, G Sell and L Wells

Officers in 
attendance:

R Auty (Assistant Director - Corporate Services), A Mawson 
(Democratic Services Officer), A Webb (Director - Finance and 
Corporate Services) and C Wingfield (Curator - Saffron Walden 
Museum)

Also in 
attendance:

T Watson, R Priestley and P Salvidge (Museum Society 
Members)

MMG7  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None

MMG8  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 10 September were approved and signed by 
the Chairman as a correct record.

MMG9  MUSEUM SOCIETY CHAIRMAN'S REPORT 

The Working Group considered the report from the Chairman of the Museum 
Society.

MMG10  MUSEUM CURATOR'S QUARTERLY REPORT JULY-SEPTMEBER 2018 

The Working Group considered the quarterly report from the Curator. The 
Curator drew to the Group’s attention the following specific points.

Staffing 

The museum had returned to a full staffing team, there had been changes to 
implement an additional two permanent weekend posts, which were ring fenced 
for existing casual staff.  New arrangements would start in December to stabilise 
the opening hours. 

Volunteers

A special thank you had been given to all the volunteers for their hard work.



Buildings and site

Contractors had been tasked with the carpark and driveway, the parking bays 
had been repainted and it is hoped this would encourage more consistent 
parking.   The rotten wood from the exterior of the windows had been removed 
and replaced.  There was a lot of ongoing work, including security to the building.

Health & Safety

A quotation was being sought to upgrade the fire alarm system to a ‘double 
knock’ system, currently the fire service doesn’t attend unless specifically called. 

Collections

The ceramics gallery would be packed away for a few months to allow for 
decoration works, and the Museum had been loaned some packing crates from 
Audley End, English Heritage. 

The Curator extended an invitation to the reception on the 30th to hear the ‘piano 
hoard’ piano being played for the first time, between 6-7pm, 

The fallen plaster frieze had since been repaired and replaced. 

Visitor figures & Income

The Museum had been quiet in the heatwave.  This had been a common 
experience for a lot of museums across the region.  The visitor figures were 17% 
under target despite an active calendar.

School visits were not as abundant as desired, it was noted that a school visit 
was a strain financially and logistically for the schools themselves, and that the 
museum was unable to facilitate large school groups.

The shop income had increased, so those that were visiting were spending in the 
shop, the Museum were looking to move to Electronic Point of Sale (EPOS) and 
card reader in the future as more and more customers were expecting cashless 
transactions. 

The Curator invited questions from the members. 

Councillor Sell asked if it was possible to get a letter of thanks issued from the 
Museum to Mrs Mary Knight for recognition of her long service as a volunteer.

Councillor Sell asked that now the heatwave was over what the figures were 
starting to look like? 

The Curator said she didn’t have access to up to date figures to advise.  She 
said that they had now had their last organised event of 2018 and that in 
particular schools were preparing for their end of term festivities. 



Cllr Sell offered up some ideas for promotion of the museum with schools, local 
groups and care homes, and the Curator was invited to approach him outside 
the meeting to discuss further.  The Curator supplied a leaflet for all which has 
been sent to schools with a covering letter.

Councillor Sell asked about the age range of the group visitors, the Curator said 
that they had majority of primary school aged children however ages vary and 
they had hosted a WI group recently. 

Councillor Light asked about the listings on page 7 of the report, and said that 
she could offer a link to the Saffron Walden bid as she was on the Steering 
Group, and would happily talk to them.

Councillor Chambers asked if the water issue at the store had been resolved, 
and the Curator confirmed that it had and that no damage had occurred. 

Councillor Light asked about the Museum’s planned outdoor events, and the 
Curator advised her of the planned events, the Members discussed the logistics 
of trying to get people into the museum to pay for outdoor events when the 
access had to be maintained to the public for tennis courts. 

MMG11  ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS TO BE URGENT 

ACCREDITATION AND HERITAGE LOTTERY FUND

The Curator had been expecting a letter in November to invite the Museum to 
reapply for accreditation.  There was then a 6-month window for the Museum to 
submit.  Arts Council England (ACE) had now published a new timetable on its 
website, which showed  that due to the backlog, the Museum had now been 
assigned to ‘Batch 8’ which meant that the Museum would not get its letter of 
invitation until January 2020, and would need to submit a new Accreditation 
return by July 2020.  The review would not be in a hurry therefore taking the 
pressure off the Museum staff and allowing them the time to prepare the 
application. 

The Curator spoke about a number of other funding streams including the 
Heritage Lottery Fund, and that fundraising was a major ongoing project for the 
Museum. After useful discussions with the HLF, she hoped to submit an 
application for a Resilient Heritage grant by 18 January 2019 when the scheme 
closed. If successful, this would provide funding for audience development and 
feasibility studies amongst other things, as essential groundwork for future 
developments.
 
Councillor Chambers thanked Museum staff and volunteers.

MMG12  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 

The Chairman asked that the date be ascertained in the next month for the next 
meeting in the New Year. 

The meeting ended at 6.45pm. 


